
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ T TEL (01530) 454545 T  FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE T MINICOM : (01530) 454542 T  WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Member Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 
 

3 - 6 

4.  SPECIAL POLICY - CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE - ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

7 - 38 

 



Circulation:  
 
Councillor Ron Adams 
Councillor Graham Allman 
Councillor Annette Bridges 
Councillor John Cotterill 
Councillor John Coxon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Everitt 
Councillor John Geary 
Councillor Paul Hyde 
Councillor Geraint Jones 
Councillor Caroline Large 
Councillor Lesley Massey 
Councillor Tom Neilson 
Councillor Virge Richichi 
Councillor Janet Ruff 
Councillor Nigel Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Specht 
Councillor Michael Wyatt 



1 
 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman). 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Geary, P Hyde, C Large, 
T Neilson, V Richichi, J Ruff, M Specht and M B Wyatt. 
 
In attendance: Councillor A V Smith MBE. 
 
Officers: Mr S Eyre, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridges, G Jones and L Massey. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
At this point the Chairman thanked the Officers and Members that attended the Licensing 
Sub Committee meeting the previous evening as it took five and a half hours to consider. 
 
The Chairman also invited all Members to attend the Drivers Forum on 28 November at 
the Council Offices. 
 

3. MINUTES 

 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and seconded by Councillor R Adams.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

4. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 

 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to Members.   
 
Councillor M B Wyatt raised concerns regarding no mention of the use of street furniture 
within the policy and also allowing trading in close proximity to schools which would 
encourage children out of school premises.  The Environmental Health Team Manager 
assured Councillor M B Wyatt that he would amend the pool of conditions to specifically 
refer to street furniture.  The Legal Advisor explained that there had been a lot of 
discussion regarding trading in close proximity of schools and it was felt that the current 
use of specific zones outside of schools was not an effective way of managing the 
licences as anyone can relocate to a nearby road out of the zone to trade.  He assured 
Members that the proposed polic
[...]
 healthy option then 
further discussions would be had with the applicant before a decision was taken.  He 
concluded that the current policy was not consistent. 
 
Councillor M Specht asked if there were particular circumstances that meant a fixed street 
trader could not operate for a four month period but could prove that it was the intention to 
trade again, would there be some flexibility to keep the licence.  The Legal Advisor stated 
that there would always be flexibility if given all the details.  The condition was included in 
the policy to stop cabins becoming empty and unsightly.   
 
Regarding the condition that consent holders would need to maintain the area within the 
vicinity of the vehicle, Councillor P Hyde asked if this would apply to the cabin on 
Stephenson Way as a lot of the litter came from the adjacent McDonalds restaurant.  The 
Legal Advisor explained that the condition was included to encourage cleaner areas.  
Councillor M Specht informed Members that McDonalds were very happy to assist in 
community projects such as litter picking, as they had done so in the past at his invitation.  
Councillor A V Smith confirmed this and added that they regularly litter picked along with 
the Council.  The Environmental Health Team Manager explained that this particular 
condition had caused much discussion and he confirmed it would be looked at further. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made by the Committee considered. 
 

5. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

Before the item was considered Councillor A V Smith reminded Members that another 
visit to Ashby to observe the evening economy had been arranged for Friday, 6 December 
as the previous sessions had been very successful.  Councillor A V Smith encouraged 
Members to attend, especially those who did not attend previously. 
 

4



3 
 
 

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report and referred Members to 
the additional map of Ashby circulated at the meeting.  He explained that the coloured 
points on the map indicated to three licensed premises, the Plough Inn, the Royal Hotel 
and the Wetherspoons, which were currently outside the boundary of the policy and need 
to be considered for inclusion.  It was of his opinion that the Royal Hotel should not be 
included as it was too far out of the boundary.  Councillors J Geary and M Specht agreed 
with the Environmental Health Team Manager and also suggested that the Royal Hotel be 
excluded. 
 
The Legal Advisor commented that when considering the Plough Inn, it was important to 
remember that it was not currently within the boundary and never had been.  As it was not 
a hotspot for problems the Committee would need evidence to support why it would need 
to be included. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that although the Wetherspoons had no issues, the reason it needed 
to be considered was due to the Police’s request that it be included because of its size, 
level of footfall and type of clientele.  Councillor P Hyde felt strongly that it was premature 
to include the Wetherspoons at this point based on assumptions and the Committee 
should wait for statistics to be released before making a decision.  The Legal Advisor 
suggested that as the policy would not be considered by Council until January, Officers 
request that the statistics on the Wetherspoons over the Christmas period be available to 
help make the decision.  
 
Members agreed that the Wetherspoons premises be excluded from the boundary subject 
to further input from the Police to be considered by Council in January as part of the 
formal adoption of the Policy. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager asked Members for their opinion on the proposed 
reduction to the cumulative impact operating hours from 24 hours a day to between 
8.00pm and 6.00am.  In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Legal 
Advisor explained that the Police would like the hours to remain 24 hours a day.  He 
explained that the reason for the proposed change was so that small cafe’s, for example, 
could apply to sell alcohol during lunch time as they currently would be refused.  As 
premises such as this would be closed during the evening when problems usually occur, 
this approach was unfair.  The Environmental Health Team Manager referred Members to 
page 84 of the report which detailed the comments submitted by the Police. 
 
Members agreed to continue to consult and notify in accordance with the legislation and 
statutory guidance.  In addition, to continue to notify Parish Councils of application, as 
recommended within the report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor T Neilson, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that the policy did refer to a cultural strategy as it did previously 
because the strategy no longer existed.   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made by the Committee considered. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm 
 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

Title of report 
SPECIAL POLICY – CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE – ASHBY DE 

LA ZOUCH 

 

Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Environmental Health Team Manager 

01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Licensing Team Leader 
01530 454844 
stephen.eyre@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To consult with the Licensing Committee on the special policy 
within the draft statement of licensing policy 

Council Priorities 
Business & Jobs 
Homes & Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No additional financial or staffing implications 

Link to relevant CAT Business CAT 

Risk Management 

 
There is a risk that the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is 
challenged. Legal advice has been sought in its preparation to 
mitigate the risk of challenge 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken, issues identified 
have been actioned 

Human Rights 

 
Article 1 of Protocol 1 provides that everyone is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions except in the public interest 
and subject to the conditions provided by the law 

Transformational 
Government 

This relates to the new ways in which council’s are being asked to 
deliver their services 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Agenda Item 4.

7



 

 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
As required under section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 – Listed at 
paragraph 2 

Background papers 

DCMS – Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 – June 2013 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachmen
t_data/file/209526/1167-A_Licensing_Act_2003_2_.pdf   
 
Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents  
  
Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 5 
Statement if Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003 (Issue 5) 
 
Licensing Committee 27 November 2013 – Licensing Committee 
Report  
 
Licensing Committee 27 November 2013 – Draft minutes 

Recommendations 

THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE MAKE A RECOMMENDATION 

TO COUNCIL REGARDING THE INCLUSION OF THE 

PREMISES TRADING AS THE SHOULDER OF MUTTON WITHIN 

THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION 

AND ADOPTION BY COUNCIL ON 25 MARCH 2014 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to determine and publish 
a statement of its licensing policy at least once every five years. A statement of Licensing 
Policy explains how the Licensing Authority will carry out its role under the Licensing Act 
2003 

 
1.2 The current policy (issue 5) was determined by Council on 26 October 2010 and came into 

force on 7 January 2011 and shall remain valid until 7 January 2016 unless amendments 
are necessary before this date. 

 
1.3 A report was presented to Licensing Committee on 11 September 2013 providing 

notification of the review of the policy and explained the reasoning behind the decision to 
review the current policy only 2 years after it came into force. 

 
1.4 A report was presented to Licensing Committee on 27 November 2013 recommending that 

Licensing Committee consider and comment on the draft statement of licensing policy. The 
following recommendations were made in the report: 

8



 

 

 
1. That an EMRO or late night levy are not considered appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives; 
 

2. That the special policy relating to cumulative impact in Ashby town centre be retained; 
 

3. That the special policy applies to applications for new premises licences or club premises 
certificates or variations from all types of premises operating between 20:00 and 06:00; 

 
4. That the area (cumulative impact zone) be amended to include the premises trading as the 

Shoulder of Mutton; 
 

5. That the area (cumulative impact zone) not be amended to include the Plough Inn and the 
Royal Hotel; 

 
6. That the Council continues to consult and notify in accordance with the legislation and 

statutory guidance in addition to notifying Parish Councils of applications. 
 
2.0 OUTCOMES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 27 NOVEMBER 

 
2.1 The minutes of Licensing Committee are attached at Appendix 1 
 
2.2 Recommendations 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 were supported by Licensing Committee. 
 
2.3 Recommendation 4 was not supported. Members felt that it was premature to include the 

Shoulder of Mutton at that time based on assumptions. Members requested statistics be 
released by the police before making a decision. Members agreed that the premises be 
excluded from the cumulative impact zone subject to further information from the police. 

 
3.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE FROM LEICESTERSHIRE POLICE  

 

3.1 During the consultation period the police queried if the premises trading as the Shoulder of 
Mutton was within the area covered by the saturation zone within the current statement of 
licensing policy. Officers confirmed to the police that the Shoulder of Mutton premises falls 
outside of the current policy. 

 

3.2 An initial consultation response was received from Leicestershire police on 4 October 2013. 
This was considered by Licensing Committee on 27 November. This is attached at 
Appendix 2. The police made the following comments specifically in relation to the Shoulder 
of Mutton: “We have considered the area covered by the saturation zone as still relevant. It 
encompasses all of the relevant premises and areas of disorder. We would ask that the 
area be increased to include the Shoulder of Mutton public house, on Kilwardby street, 
junction Derby road and Bath street. The premises is likely to have a major impact on the 
drinking habits of local people and abuts the zone. To prevent any ambiguity we would ask 
the boundary be re drawn to include it.” 

 

4.0 UPDATE REPORT FROM LEICESTERSHIRE POLICE  

 

4.1 Additional information was received from Leicestershire police on 10 January 2014. Officers 
have worked with the police to agree the wording on the update report detailed below.  

 
4.2 The report makes the following comments in relation to supporting the continuation of a 

special policy in Ashby town centre. This matter was dealt with by Licensing Committee in 

9



 

 

November with Committee recommending to Council that the special policy in Ashby town 
centre be retained. 

 

4.2.1 “Non domestic related violet crime in North West Leicestershire has increased 20%, this 
compares to a force-wide increase of 5.4%. It is not suggested that this rise is solely 
associated with licensed premises as research has demonstrated part of the increase is 
lincked with the summer good weather and social gathering at homes, however it has 
contributed to this significant increase. This has resulted in increased joint license activity to 
ensure licensees are fully sighted on their duties and responsibilities in relation to the 
licensing objectives.” 

 

4.2.2 “Alcohol fuelled violent crime in Ashby since 20th November 2013 to New years day 2014 
has gone up, where it has dropped significantly in Coalville 60% down and Whitwick 50% 
down. Year on year data as follows:” 

 

 20/11/12 to 1/1/13 21/11/13 to 1/1/14 

Public Order 0 1 
Assault/Harrassment 5 10 

 
“The figures for Ashby are open to interpretation. We could conclude that the presence of 
the RBV,(Rural Beat Vehicle)acted as a point for reporting and did its job, resulting in more 
reporting. I saw a willingness of DPS/door staff and members of the public to attend and 
report incidents readily. So this should be seen as a positive.” (Ps531 Mark Watson) 

 
4.3 The additional information received from the police on 10 January also makes the following 

comments in relation to the Shoulder of Mutton: 
 
4.3.1 “There are no direct crime reports specifically related to the Shoulder of Mutton premises. 

This is in part due to the fact that it was closed from September 2010 and did not re-open 
until mid October 2013.” 

 
4.3.2 “Since it has been reopened it is a pub that is used to pre-load. Other licensees and 

observations of police officers are that the opening of the premises has brought a change in 
drinking habits as customers commencing drinking early at the Shoulder of Mutton and then 
move onto other premises in Bath Street/Market Street. Further drinking ensues. Thus the 
Shoulder of Mutton is contributing to the overall increase in violent crime.” 

 
4.3.3 “It is the Police view that the spirit of the CIZ or any policy is not about a specific premise, it 

is with regard
[...]
ministrative Court. 

8.2 A draft Statement of Licensing Policy will be taken to Council on 25 March 2014 for final 
approval and publication. 

 
 

12



1 
 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman). 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Geary, P Hyde, C Large, 
T Neilson, V Richichi, J Ruff, M Specht and M B Wyatt. 
 
In attendance: Councillor A V Smith MBE. 
 
Officers: Mr S Eyre, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridges, G Jones and L Massey. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
At this point the Chairman thanked the Officers and Members that attended the Licensing 
Sub Committee meeting the previous evening as it took five and a half hours to consider. 
 
The Chairman also invited all Members to attend the Drivers Forum on 28 November at 
the Council Offices. 
 

3. MINUTES 

 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and seconded by Councillor R Adams.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

4. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 

 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to Members.   
 
Councillor M B Wyatt raised concerns regarding no mention of the use of street furniture 
within the policy and also allowing trading in close proximity to schools which would 
encourage children out of school premises.  The Environmental Health Team Manager 
assured Councillor M B Wyatt that he would amend the pool of conditions to specifically 
refer to street furniture.  The Legal Advisor explained that there had been a lot of 
discussion regarding trading in close proximity of schools and it was felt that the current 
use of specific zones outside of schools was not an effective way of managing the 
licences as anyone can relocate to a nearby road out of the zone to trade.  He assured 
Members that the proposed policy would give officers more control over where and what 
traders sell. 
 
Councillor J Geary pointed out a missed word under point 1 of objective 1, under the 
street trading consent conditions at appendix 1 of the report.  The point should read ‘No 
smoking is permitted inside or immediately outside (within a doorway) of the premises.’ 
 
 

13



2 
 
 

In response to questions from Councillor M Specht, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained the following: 
 
- A fixed site was a trailer that was not mobile and remained in the same site for trading. 
- Under the proposed policy, the traders operating from a fixed site would need to 

provide toilet facilities for the customers. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor C Large, the Legal Advisor explained that the 
policy was robust especially with regards to trading by schools as there was no right of 
appeal. 
 
Councillor T Neilson commented that he believed that the proposed policy was a sensible 
approach but asked questions regarding market events.  In response, the Licensing Team 
Leader explained that the types of markets included had been put into a list but asked 
Members to let him know if any others should be included. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt asked who would set the standards regarding the type of food that 
could be sold in close proximity to schools.  The Legal Advisor explained that it would be 
up to the Officers to exercise their discretion when considering applications.  The 
Authority should not be dictating what people should be eating or taking choices away, it 
was important to achieve the correct balance.  A discussion was had regarding the 
differences between the current policy and the proposed new one.  The Environmental 
Health Team Manager commented that the Officers would need to be consistent when 
making decisions and would put together rules to make it clear and transparent.  He went 
on to state that if an application was submitted that did not provide a healthy option then 
further discussions would be had with the applicant before a decision was taken.  He 
concluded that the current policy was not consistent. 
 
Councillor M Specht asked if there were particular circumstances that meant a fixed street 
trader could not operate for a four month period but could prove that it was the intention to 
trade again, would there be some flexibility to keep the licence.  The Legal Advisor stated 
that there would always be flexibility if given all the details.  The condition was included in 
the policy to stop cabins becoming empty and unsightly.   
 
Regarding the condition that consent holders would need to maintain the area within the 
vicinity of the vehicle, Councillor P Hyde asked if this would apply to the cabin on 
Stephenson Way as a lot of the litter came from the adjacent McDonalds restaurant.  The 
Legal Advisor explained that the condition was included to encourage cleaner areas.  
Councillor M Specht informed Members that McDonalds were very happy to assist in 
community projects such as litter picking, as they had done so in the past at his invitation.  
Councillor A V Smith confirmed this and added that they regularly litter picked along with 
the Council.  The Environmental Health Team Manager explained that this particular 
condition had caused much discussion and he confirmed it would be looked at further. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made by the Committee considered. 
 

5. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

Before the item was considered Councillor A V Smith reminded Members that another 
visit to Ashby to observe the evening economy had been arranged for Friday, 6 December 
as the previous sessions had been very successful.  Councillor A V Smith encouraged 
Members to attend, especially those who did not attend previously. 
 

14



3 
 
 

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report and referred Members to 
the additional map of Ashby circulated at the meeting.  He explained that the coloured 
points on the map indicated to three licensed premises, the Plough Inn, the Royal Hotel 
and the Wetherspoons, which were currently outside the boundary of the policy and need 
to be considered for inclusion.  It was of his opinion that the Royal Hotel should not be 
included as it was too far out of the boundary.  Councillors J Geary and M Specht agreed 
with the Environmental Health Team Manager and also suggested that the Royal Hotel be 
excluded. 
 
The Legal Advisor commented that when considering the Plough Inn, it was important to 
remember that it was not currently within the boundary and never had been.  As it was not 
a hotspot for problems the Committee would need evidence to support why it would need 
to be included. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that although the Wetherspoons had no issues, the reason it needed 
to be considered was due to the Police’s request that it be included because of its size, 
level of footfall and type of clientele.  Councillor P Hyde felt strongly that it was premature 
to include the Wetherspoons at this point based on assumptions and the Committee 
should wait for statistics to be released before making a decision.  The Legal Advisor 
suggested that as the policy would not be considered by Council until January, Officers 
request that the statistics on the Wetherspoons over the Christmas period be available to 
help make the decision.  
 
Members agreed that the Wetherspoons premises be excluded from the boundary subject 
to further input from the Police to be considered by Council in January as part of the 
formal adoption of the Policy. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager asked Members for their opinion on the proposed 
reduction to the cumulative impact operating hours from 24 hours a day to between 
8.00pm and 6.00am.  In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Legal 
Advisor explained that the Police would like the hours to remain 24 hours a day.  He 
explained that the reason for the proposed change was so that small cafe’s, for example, 
could apply to sell alcohol during lunch time as they currently would be refused.  As 
premises such as this would be closed during the evening when problems usually occur, 
this approach was unfair.  The Environmental Health Team Manager referred Members to 
page 84 of the report which detailed the comments submitted by the Police. 
 
Members agreed to continue to consult and notify in accordance with the legislation and 
statutory guidance.  In addition, to continue to notify Parish Councils of application, as 
recommended within the report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor T Neilson, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that the policy did refer to a cultural strategy as it did previously 
because the strategy no longer existed.   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made by the Committee considered. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm 
 

 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



APPENDIX 2 

Review of licensing policy and Police findings 

Ma’am, Sir 

 

Please find attached Statistical information prepared by our analysts, Appendix A and 

B. The request was to collate figures before and after the introduction of the first 

revised and adopted, statement of licensing policy, made by NWLDC in November 

2005. There is a comparison of figures for recorded crime in areas of violent crime 

such as assaults and public order and criminal damage. Appendix A is the statistical 

data which supports the Final results in Appendix B. 
[...]
ensing Team Leader, North West 
Leicestershire District Council, Council Offices, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 3FJ or by 
email to lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  Any representation must be received by 10 
February.  
 
Should you choose to make a representation I will ensure that this information is considered 
by Licensing Committee on 26 February.  You will also be provided with a copy of the report 
once it has been published on 18 February. The Licensing Committee is a public meeting 
and you can attend as an observer if you wish.   

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Lee Mansfield 
Environmental Health Team Manager 

38


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4. Special Policy - Cumulative Impact Zone - Ashby de la Zouch
	Appendix 1 - Minutes from 27 November 2013
	Appendix 2 Police representation SO
	Appendix 2a crime data SO
	Appendix 2b Alcohol Consumption in designated places order
	Appendix 3 Statutory Guidance June 2013 p86-89
	Appendix 4 Ashby special policy area
	Appendix 5 Ashby special policy area
	Appendix 6 JD Wetherspoon consultation letter




Minutes of the meeting


20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, A Bridges, J Cotterill, J Geary, P Hyde, G Jones, C Large, L Massey, 
T Neilson, V Richichi, M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillor R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr D Gill, Mrs C Hammond and Mr L Mansfield 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G A Allman, J G Coxon, J Ruff and 
A V Smith. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson and seconded by Councillor J Geary. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

14. SPECIAL POLICY - CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE - ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH 

 

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. He advised 
them that they only had one question to answer and that was should the premises trading 
as The Shoulder of Mutton be included in the cumulative impact zone. He asked Members 
to consider the information received from the Police and Statutory Guidance, and attach 
the level of weight that they thought was appropriate to the representation. 
 
Councillor J Geary expressed his concerns that following the request from the last 
meeting for evidence as to why The Shoulder of Mutton should be included, none had 
been provided. He advised Members that under the old ownership, the premises had not 
been included in the zone even though there were far more incidents then, than under the 
new owners. He felt that as there was no meaningful evidence and, unless he heard to the 
contrary during the debate, he could not support the inclusion. 
 
Councillor C Large agreed with Councillor Geary, stating she was disappointed that there 
was no evidence, but felt that the pre-loading issue was a valid concern, but could not be 
backed up. 
 
Councillor T Neilson accepted that pre-loading was an issue, but questioned whether the 
position would change if the premises was included in the zone and felt that if it was to be 
included there would be an added burden to one of the responsible authorities. 
 
Following a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Legal Advisor informed Members that 
if the premises were to be included in the zone, should they apply for a variation to the 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

license there would be a rebuttal presumption that the application would be refused if the 
police submitted a representation.  The normal presumption was that a variation would be 
granted unless there was evidence to show that it should not, and the effect of the policy 
was to shift the burden of proof from the police to the operator of the premises.   
  
Councillor P Hyde expressed his concerns over the lack of evidence in the report to 
support the inclusion and he felt that drinkers could pre-load in a village pub, go on to 
Ashby and become involved in an incident. He asked if the Council had received any 
reports of incidents relating to The Shoulder of Mutton only. The Environmental Health 
Team Manager informed Members that no reports had been received. 
 
Following a question from Councillor M B Wyatt, the Legal Advisor informed Members that 
should the Committee be minded to not include the premises within the zone, if issues 
arose regarding the Shoulder of Mutton public house then a Responsible Authority could 
request a review of the Premises Licence and then it would be upto a sub-committee to 
decide on the action to be taken. The Environmental Health Team Manager advised 
Members that although the policy could be valid for 5 years there is the ability to review 
the policy before the 5 year period if it is felt necessary to do so. For example the current 
policy has been in place for only two years.  
 
Councillor G Jones felt that the premises was a dual use pub, which mainly served food, 
that there was no evidence that residents had issues with the pub and felt that inclusion in 
the zone was unfair unless evidence was provided.  
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager advised Members that the point the Police 
were trying to make in their representation was that it was felt that the pre-loading that 
was taking place at the premises contributed to incidents that may happen later on in the 
evening at or outside other premises. 
 
Following a question from Councillor J Geary, the Legal Advisor informed Members that 
should the premises be included in the zone, the operators would have a right to request a 
review through a judicial review, just as the Police would have the same right should the 
Committee be minded not to include the premises with in the zone. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor P Hyde and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Licensing Committee recommend to Council that the premises trading as The 
Shoulder of Mutton not be included within the cumulative impact zone, as detailed in 
appendix 5, prior to consideration and adoption at its meeting on 25 March 2014. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.15 pm 
 

 


